

17-12338

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LINDA STOUT et al.,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION et al.,
Appellees/Cross-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Alabama**

**Motion for Leave to File Brief of *Amici Curiae* Southeastern Legal Foundation
and Center for Equal Opportunity In Support of
Cross-Appellant Gardendale City Board of Education and Reversal**

Kimberly S. Hermann
Southeastern Legal Foundation
2255 Sewell Mill Rd., Ste. 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Southeastern Legal Foundation and
Center for Equal Opportunity*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT.....iv

RULE 29(a) STATEMENT.....v

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF *AMICI*.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The Constitution, America’s federalist tradition, and our Country’s history provide for State control over school systems.....5

 II. Continued federal court supervision of local school systems offends our democratic and educational tradition, and usurps the constitutionally reserved power of the States to control education within their borders.....10

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Bd. of Educ. v. Dowell, 498 U.S. 237 (1991)..... passim

Bond v. United States, 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....6

Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 349 U.S. 294 (1955)10

Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman, 433 U.S. 406 (1977)9

Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n v. Mississippi, 456 U.S. 742 (1982)7, 8

Freeman v. Pitts, 503 U.S. 467 (1992) passim

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 5, 6, 7

James v. Valtierra, 402 U.S. 137 (1971)8

Milliken v. Bradley, 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....4, 10

Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....15

Missouri v. Jenkins, 515 U.S. 70 (1995)..... passim

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....6

San Antonio Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)10

Shelby Cty. v. Holder, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)5, 6

Texas v. White, 74 U.S. 700 (1869)6

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 5, 6, 8

Wright v. Council of the City of Emporia, 407 U.S. 451 (1972)4

Other Authorities

1 William J. Rich, *Modern Constitutional Law* § 12:9 (3d ed. Westlaw 2015).....11

9 Papers of Thomas Jefferson 71 (J. Boyd ed. 1954)14

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2968 (1866).....9

James Madison, First Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1809)9

James Madison, Seventh Annual Message (Dec. 5, 1815).....9

James Monroe, First Annual Message (Dec. 2, 1817).....9

The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....6

The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....7

Thomas Jefferson, Sixth Annual Message (Dec. 2, 1806)8

United States Sesquicentennial Commission, *The History of the Formation of the Union under the Constitution* (1943)3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X.....4, 5
